ACT 93

H.B. NO. 2869

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Department of Education Storeroom.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 296, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"§296- Department of education storeroom; revolving fund. There shall be a storeroom established by the department of education to provide schools a source for commonly used educational, office, and custodial supplies. There is established a revolving fund to be known as the "storeroom revolving fund," into which shall be deposited the receipts from charges made to schools for the supplies and cost of issuing such supplies from the storeroom and transfers from other accounts or funds. Receipts and transfers deposited into the storeroom revolving fund may be expended to purchase educational, office, and custodial supplies, and equipment and services needed to operate the storeroom. Balances in excess of \$400,000 at the end of each fiscal year shall lapse into the general fund."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.1

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 31, 1990.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.